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Honorable Jimmy Baker





Acting Director of Finance

105-N State Capitol

Montgomery, AL  36130

State Departments and Agencies – Telephones – Emergency Management Communications District – Service Charges

The service charge on cellular telephone users imposed by Act No. 98-338 (sections 11-98-1 through 11‑98-12 of the Code, as amended by Act No. 98-338) does not apply to agencies of the State of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Baker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the service charge on cellular telephone users imposed by Act No. 98-338 of the 1998 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature apply to agencies of the State of Alabama?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 98-338 of the 1998 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature amended the statutes governing the provision of Emergency Telephone Services.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-98-1 to 11-98-7 (1994 & Supp. 1997).  Section 11-98-5 had been previously amended and is found in the 1997 supplement.  The 1998 amendment moved the original sections 11‑98-6 and 11-98-7 to sections 11-98-11 and 11-98-12, respectively, and added new sections 11-98-6, 11-98-7, 11-98-8, and 11-98-9.  In section 11-98-6 certain terms are defined:


(3)  COMMERCIAL MOBILE RADIO SERVICE or CMRS.  Commercial mobile radio service under Sections 3(27) and 332(d) of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 151 et seq., and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-66, Aug. 10, 1993, 107 Stat. 312.  The term includes the term wireless and service provided by any wireless real time two-way voice communication device, including radio-telephone communications used in cellular telephone service, personal communication service, or the functional or competitive equivalent of a radio-telephone communications line used in cellular telephone service, a personal communication service, or a network radio access line.  The term does not include service whose customers do not have access to 911 or to an enhanced 911-like service, to a communications channel suitable only for data transmission, to a wireless roaming service or other non-local radio access line service, or to a private telecommunication system.

*   *   *


(5)  CMRS CONNECTION.  Each number assigned to a CMRS customer.

*   *   *


(7)  CMRS SERVICE CHARGE.  The CMRS emergency telephone service charge levied and maintained pursuant to Section 11‑98‑7(b)(1)-(2) and collected pursuant to Section 11-98-8.

*   *   *


(14) SERVICE SUPPLIER.  A service supplier as defined by Section 11-98-1(7).

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-338.


In the amended section 11-98-7, the CMRS board is created and given the authority to levy a CMRS service charge as follows:


(1)  To levy a CMRS emergency telephone service charge on each CMRS connection that has a principal wireless service address (or billing address, if the principal wireless service address is not known) within the state.  The rate of such CMRS service charge shall be seventy cents ($.70) per month per CMRS connection beginning on the effective date of this section, which amount shall not be increased except by the Legislature.  The CMRS service charge shall have uniform application and shall be imposed throughout the state.  The board is authorized to receive all revenues derived from the CMRS service charge levied on CMRS connections in the state and collected pursuant to Section 11‑98‑8.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-338.


In Section 11-98-8(a), added by Act No. 98-338, each CMRS provider is made a collection agent for the CMRS fund:


Each CMRS provider shall act as a collection agent for the CMRS Fund and shall, as part of the provider’s normal monthly billing process, collect the CMRS service charges levied upon CMRS connections pursuant to Section 11‑98-7(b)(1) from each CMRS connection to whom the billing provider provides CMRS service and shall, not later than 60 days after the end of the calendar month in which such CMRS service charges are collected, remit to the board the net CMRS service charges collected after deducting the fee authorized by subsection (b) hereof.  Each billing provider shall list the CMRS service charge as a separate entry on each bill that includes a CMRS service charge.

1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-338.


In section 11-98-1(7), a “service supplier” is defined as “[a]ny person providing exchange telephone service to any service user. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-98-1(7) (1994).  In section 11-98-1(8), a “service user” is defined as “[a]ny person, not otherwise exempt from taxation, who is provided exchange telephone service. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-98-1(8) (1994).


In an opinion to the Honorable Henry B. Gray III, dated October 7, 1985, A.G. No. 86-00002, this Office considered a similar question regarding the E-911 service charge authorized under section 11-98-1(5).  It was the opinion of the Attorney General that state agencies were exempt from the payment of the E-911 service charge.  That opinion turned upon the fact that the charge was upon service users, and the term “service user” is defined in section 11-98-1(5) as “any person, not otherwise exempt from taxation, who is provided exchange telephone service. . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-98-1(5) (1994) (emphasis supplied).  State agencies are exempt from taxation; therefore, although the legislation under which the CMRS emergency charge is levied somewhat differs from that under which the E-911 charge is levied, the charges are similar.  The CMRS charge is upon “each CMRS connection,” and the charge is collected by each CMRS provider.  A CMRS connection is a “number assigned to a CMRS customer.”  There is no definition of the term “CMRS customer.”  Reading the pertinent statutes, in pari materia, we conclude that the term “customer” and the term “service user” must be considered to refer to the same type of entity.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that the CMRS charge and the E-911 service charge are to be applied in the same way.  Therefore, since state agencies are exempt from payment of the E-911 service charge, the state and its agencies are exempt from the payment of the CMRS emergency service charge.

CONCLUSION


The service charge on cellular telephone users imposed by Act No. 98-338 (sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-12 of the Code, as amended by Act No. 98-338) does not apply to agencies of the State of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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